
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF CHELSEA, MA 
Department of Planning & Development 
 
City Hall, 500 Broadway, Room 101 · Chelsea, MA 02150 
Phone: 617.466.4180 · Fax: 617.466.4195 · Email: jdepriest@chelseama.gov 
 

 
John DePriest 

Director 
 

CASE: 2020-06 251 Arlington Street – RFR Development, Inc.  
5/14/2020 
 
REQUEST:  Construction of a two-family dwelling, each unit with three bedrooms. 
 
ZONING DISTRICT/LAND USES:  Residential 2 (R2) District: primarily residential and 
commercial; immediately proximate to the commuter rail/Silver Line station. 
 
PERMITS/RELIEF:     See the table below.  In accordance with Section 34-262 of the Zoning 
Ordinance, a two-family dwelling in the R2 District requires at least 3,500 square feet per unit – 
7,000 square feet total for a two-family - and no less than 5,000 square feet in total.  The lot is 
4,023 square feet in size and provides only 2,011.5 square feet of lot area per unit – both only 
about 57% of the minimum required.  The minimum side yard setback is ¼ of the building 
height, or in this instance, 8’0.25”; the side yard setback proposed is 5.5’.  The mandatory rear 
yard setback is 20 feet: the proposed is 2.5’.  For all of nonconformities with the dimensional 
regulations, relief is through the issuance of a Variance by the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).  
Finally, while the four off-street parking spaces meet the minimum number required for a two-
family in the R2 District, three of them are located in the front yard, and two are proposed as a 
tandem set.  Relief to allow this arrangement is through the issuance of Special Permits by the 
ZBA. 
 

 

ITEM REQUIRED/PERMITTED PROPOSED RELIEF TYPE 

Minimum Lot Area 5,000 square feet 
Section 34-262 4,023 sq ft (deed) Variance 

Minimum Lot 
Area/Unit 

3,500 square feet X 2 units = 7,000 sq ft 
Section 34-262 

4,023 sq ft total 
2,0101.5 sq 

ft/unit 
Variance 

Minimum Side Yard 
Setback 

¼ of building height - 8’0.25” 
Section 34-262 5.5 ft Variance 

Minimum Rear Yard 
Setback 

20 feet 
Section 34-262 2.5’ Variance 

Parking Spaces: 
Location Front Yard 

Not within front yard setback (10’) 
Section 34-106(c) 

3 spaces in front 
yard setback 

Special 
Permit 

Parking Spaces: 
Tandem Spaces 

Each space accessible by intervening private drive 
Section 34-106(d)(1) 

1 set of tandem 
spaces 

Special 
Permit 
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Google Maps photos, September, 2019 
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS/QUESTIONS: 
The Petitions are incomplete:  please provide the address for the owner of the parcel. 
 
A reduction in the number of units to one would eliminate the need for a Variance for the 
minimum lot size per unit and possibly the Variance for the side yard setback. 
 
The proposal is for a rear yard setback of 2.5’.  The structure is set back 15.5’ from the front 
property line.  Moving the building closer to the minimum front yard setback would improve the 
rear yard setback to approximately 8’, thus providing for better access around the building, 
particularly for emergency personnel.  
 
No landscaping or fencing plan has been provided.  The use of landscaping and fencing can help 
mitigate the effects of noise and lack of privacy relative to the proximity to the adjacent Silver 
Line station. 
 
The second photo on the previous page shows a street tree in front of the proposed parking 
spaces.  If the Board approves the Petition as proposed, the Petitioner should be required to 
address the loss of the street tree by providing funding to the Department of Public Works to 
replace the tree.  This should be included in the landscaping plan required on the lot itself. 
 
What will be the treatment of the land in front of the structure?  Will it be paved or landscaped?  
A landscaping plan must be provided for Board review. 
 
The justification provided for the Variance relief does not fully address the relief being sought.   



 

Page 4 of 7 
 

C ITY  OF C HE LSEA ,  MA  
Department of Planning & Development 
 

For example, the justification for the first criteria talks about the lot shape, which may address 
the variance relative to the relief sought for setback, but it in no way addresses the Variance 
relief sought for minimum lot size and minimum lot size per unit.  Case law states that the 
justification must relate to the relief being sought. 
 
 No utilities are shown on the plan. 
 
What is the trash storage and disposal plan? 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: 
Below are the requirements for one and two family homes built on or after February 4, 2011. 
 
 Smoke alarms are required as follows: 

One smoke alarm on every habitable level of the residence; 
One smoke alarm at the base of each stairway 
One smoke alarm outside of each separate sleeping area; 
One smoke alarm inside every sleeping area; 
A minimum of one smoke alarm must be installed for every 1,200 square feet of living  
space per level; 
Must be hardwired and interconnected with battery backup; 
All smoke alarms must be photoelectric.  
 

  Carbon monoxide alarms are required as follows: 
On every level of the residence, including basements and habitable portions of attics,  
and must be located within 10 feet of each bedroom door; 
Combination alarms (photoelectric smoke and carbon monoxide alarm) may be used; 
Must be hardwired and interconnected with battery backup. (May be separately wired  
from the existing smoke detection system.); 
 
Heat alarms are required as follows: 
Must have a single heat alarm in any garage attached to or under the residence; 
Must be hardwired and interconnected with or without battery backup to the existing  
smoke detection system; 
Heat alarms are not required in garages of older homes unless renovation, addition or  
modification occurs after Jan. 1, 2008. 

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS: 
The Department of Public Works comments are attached. 

 
MEETING SCHEDULE: 

Zoning Board of Appeals To Be Determined 
Planning Board   To Be Determined 
 



 

Page 5 of 7 
 

C ITY  OF C HE LSEA ,  MA  
Department of Planning & Development 
 

 



 

Page 6 of 7 
 

C ITY  OF C HE LSEA ,  MA  
Department of Planning & Development 
 

 



 

Page 7 of 7 
 

C ITY  OF C HE LSEA ,  MA  
Department of Planning & Development 
 

 


